

No. 10-1340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KFC CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Iowa**

**BRIEF OF TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ELI J. DICKER*
DANIEL B. DE JONG
TIMOTHY J. MCCORMALLY
TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 638-5601
edicker@tei.org

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Tax Executives Institute, Inc.*

June 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE EVOLVING ECONOMY RE- QUIRES A CLEAR RULE IDENTIFY- ING THE LIMITS OF STATES' TAX- ING POWERS.....	4
II. ESSENTIAL FACTS OF THE CASE: KFC'S ECONOMIC "PRESENCE" IN IOWA REFLECTS UBIQUITOUS BUSINESS ARRANGEMENTS.....	6
III. THE DANGER OF AN OPEN-ENDED NEXUS STANDARD.....	7
IV. THE COMPLIANCE BURDENS SPAWNED BY AN EXPANSIVE ECONOMIC NEXUS RULE WOULD CREATE AN "UNREASONABLE CLOG UPON THE MOBILITY OF COMMERCE"	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 527 (1935).....	14
<i>Capital One Bank v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009).....	10
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964).....	8
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 87 (Mass. 2009).....	10
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Commission</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993).....	10
<i>KFC Corporation v. Iowa Department of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006)	10
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	9, 14, 17
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	8
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. State of Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	9
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	3
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975).....	8
<i>Tax Commissioner v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006).....	10
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	7
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 715 P.2d 123 (Wash. 1986)	7
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	7
STATUTES	
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 23101(a)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-31(a)	11
35 Ill. Comp Stat. § 5/201(a)	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-A:1(XII)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-1-804(b)(2)	15
STATE REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS	
Florida Department of Revenue, Technical Assistance Advisement 07C1-007 (October 17, 2008).....	12
Iowa Department of Revenue, Policy Letter 08240032 (May 14, 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Maine Revenue Services, Tax Alert, Vol. 18, Issue 2 (February 2008).....	12
Michigan Revenue Administration Bulletin 2008-4 (October 21, 2008).....	12
Oregon Administrative Code § 150-317.010(2).....	12
 CITY AND COUNTY CODES	
City of Lansing, Michigan, Municipal Ordinances, pt. 8, title 4, § 882.01	16
Columbus, Ohio, City Codes ch. 361.....	16
Fairfax County, Virginia, Ordinances § 4-7.2	16
Los Angeles, California, Municipal Code ch. II, art. 1.....	16
NYC Admin. Code § 11-601	16
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Code title 19, § 2600	16, 17
Seattle, Washington, Municipal Code title 5, ch. 5.45	17
 OTHER	
California Form 100 (Corporation Franchise or Income Tax Return) (2010).....	15
Financial Accounting Standards Board, Financial Accounting Series, No. 281-B, <i>FASB Interpretation No. 48—Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes</i> (2006) (codified at ASC 740-10).....	13, 14
Instructions, California Form 100 (Corporation Franchise or Income Tax Return Booklet) (2010).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Internal Revenue Service, Form 1120 (U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return), Schedule UTP (Uncertain Tax Position Statement) (2010)	16
Sanjay Gupta & Lillian Mills, <i>How Do Differences in State Corporate Income Tax Systems Affect Compliance Cost Burdens?</i> , 56 National Tax Journal 355 (June 2003).....	15
